
Date Question Answer

9/19/2025 Can one of our letters of support be from a volunteer? Yes.

9/19/2025

1. I didn't see anything about income requirements for 

City residents. Can you please clarify that there is no 

income requirement for residents served by this grant? 

Thank you so much! 

There are no income requirements 

for residents served by this grant.

9/21/2025

As opposed to some of the questions, the following 

items do not specify a word length:

3.a-3.c, 5., 6.a-b, 7.a-c, and the Executive staff overview. 

Are there word length limits for these items?

There appears to be no opportunity to upload the 

following required documents:

Logic Model

Budget Spreadsheet

How do applicants attach and submit these documents?

Thank you for addressing these questions.

1. There are no word limits, unless 

indicated.

2. These have been added. Thank 

you for catching this!

Applicant Questions & Answers

9/24/2025

The budget spreadsheet presented at the September 

22, 2025, session is far more detailed than the 

downloadable template in the application, with fewer 

columns and rows than in the training. For example, the 

trainer presented a budget template that allowed 

showing an organization's total budget in the top 

portion of the spreadsheet, including costs associated 

with services outside the city, with the city-specific 

items appearing below that total. The trainer also stated 

that in the lower (blue) section and the adjoining totals 

in the lower section should be prorated from the total 

budget to reflect only total costs associated with 

services to city resident, with a breakout for the city 

grant request. The downloadable template does not 

include any columns and rows covering the 

organization's total budget (city and non-city) as was 

the case in the presentation. Is there another 

spreadsheet imbedded in the downloadable template 

or available elsewhere with the additional rows and 

columns?

The budget has been updated. The 

budget currently in the application is 

up to date with all edits. City IT says 

to make sure that you clear your 

web browser cache before viewing 

the online document again. Failure 

to due so may result in you viewing 

the previous version, which is 

stored in your browser for quicker 

access.

The blue section of the budget 

spreadsheet needs to reflect the 

established budget for the program 

you are requesting funds for (total 

program expense: city residents + 

noncity residents). This is for both 

the top personnel category and type 

of program expense category.

The green section of the budget 

sheet needs to reflect requested 

costs for City residents only. With 

this request you are saying, "with 

this funding we can serve X number 

(row 5) of CITY clients."  This is 

where your total budget should 

"reflect only total costs associated 

with services to city resident(s)."



The instructions for the budget narrative call for 

detailed explanations for each cost item, and the 

template presented on September 22 included a 

separate, formatted section titled, "Budget Narrative" 

for this purpose, which appeared next to the cost 

section of the spreadsheet (the last slide in the budget 

presentation handout). However, the downloadable 

template does not include this budget narrative 

component. Should applicants widen the adjoining rows 

and columns to replicate the budget narrative as 

presented on September 22, or is there another source 

for this budget narrative template? Or can an applicant 

prepare a separate budget narrative with the detailed 

information called for in the application instructions, in 

which case a separate upload option will be necessary 

for the budget narrative.

Applicants should prepare a 

separate budget narrative complete 

with information called for in the 

application instructions. A great way 

to organize this information is with a 

table created in Word or Excel. A 

separate upload option for the 

budget narrative has been added to 

the application. Thank you!

The budget handouts from the September 22 

presentation are too small to be clearly read. Can you 

provide a larger version of these slides for use by 

applicants?

Slides from the September 22 

training are now available in the 

documents box on the grants 

webpage.

Is the Program Year on the first page of the application 

the grant year (7/1/26-6/30/27) or the organization's 

fiscal year, which may be the calendar year? If we enter 

the calendar year, that year will expire December 31, in 

the middle of the grant period but will continue the 

following January for another year. Will this variation 

between the city's year and the organization's year 

cause confusion?

The program year is the grant year 

(July - June). If you use an 

organization's calendar year, it will 

create confusing in your application. 

Follow the City's fiscal year, which is 

July to June.

 Also, when an organization is submitting multiple 

applications, the city might want the organization name 

on the first page to distinguish among these multiple 

programs by having separate entries for the 

organization, versus, the program.

Great point! A box for an 

organization's "program name" has 

been added to the first page of the 

application.

9/24/2025

The budget spreadsheet presented at the September 

22, 2025, session is far more detailed than the 

downloadable template in the application, with fewer 

columns and rows than in the training. For example, the 

trainer presented a budget template that allowed 

showing an organization's total budget in the top 

portion of the spreadsheet, including costs associated 

with services outside the city, with the city-specific 

items appearing below that total. The trainer also stated 

that in the lower (blue) section and the adjoining totals 

in the lower section should be prorated from the total 

budget to reflect only total costs associated with 

services to city resident, with a breakout for the city 

grant request. The downloadable template does not 

include any columns and rows covering the 

organization's total budget (city and non-city) as was 

the case in the presentation. Is there another 

spreadsheet imbedded in the downloadable template 

or available elsewhere with the additional rows and 

columns?

The budget has been updated. The 

budget currently in the application is 

up to date with all edits. City IT says 

to make sure that you clear your 

web browser cache before viewing 

the online document again. Failure 

to due so may result in you viewing 

the previous version, which is 

stored in your browser for quicker 

access.

The blue section of the budget 

spreadsheet needs to reflect the 

established budget for the program 

you are requesting funds for (total 

program expense: city residents + 

noncity residents). This is for both 

the top personnel category and type 

of program expense category.

The green section of the budget 

sheet needs to reflect requested 

costs for City residents only. With 

this request you are saying, "with 

this funding we can serve X number 

(row 5) of CITY clients."  This is 

where your total budget should 

"reflect only total costs associated 

with services to city resident(s)."

9/24/2025

9/24/2025



9/25/2025

If we wanted to partner with another organization to 

provide vocational services to the City, would that be 

acceptable?

If subcontracting is what the 

applicant wants to pursue, there 

would have to be a grant applicant 

and a subcontractor. The City is 

looking for applications that do not 

require subcontracting unless that is 

the only way to provide a  critical 

element of program service to an 

area of high unmet need. 

9/26/2025

1. If awarded fund, for the quarterly reports, is there a 

finance template we are required to use, or could we 

submit quarterly financials in the format our 

organization currently uses?

There will be a invoice template 

required.

9/26/2025

1. Do we have access to the finance template 

beforehand to get a sense of what reporting 

requirement will look like? 

All reporting templates will be 

reviewed with grantees after awards 

have been announced. 

9/27/2025

If the application is just for food purchases via Manna 

food credits, does the budget need to include any costs 

other than the total food purchases and the amount 

requested from the city to support a portion of those 

food purchases?

The City is looking for the total cost 

of the program, regardless if you are 

only applying for one component of 

the program. 

The blue section of the budget 

spreadsheet needs to reflect the 

established budget for the program 

you are requesting funds for (total 

program expense: city residents + 

noncity residents). This is for both 

the top personnel category and type 

of program expense category.

The green section of the budget 

sheet needs to reflect requested 

costs for City residents only. With 

this request you are saying, "with 

this funding we can serve X number 

(row 5) of CITY clients."  This is 

where your total budget should 

"reflect only total costs associated 

with services to city resident(s)."



9/29/2025

We are interested in applying for this grant as an 

organization that services the residents of the City of 

Gaithersburg. Would you be able to advise on budget 

parameters so that we may better meet the 

expectations of the city?

Please visit the City of Gaithersburg 

grant opportunities page for 

information about budget 

preparation: gburg.md/grants. Any 

one of the four technical 

information session recordings can 

walk you through budget 

preparations. Since the budget sheet 

has been updated a few times, the 

Sept 19 recording is best to view. 

Follow the budget directions tab on 

the budget worksheet download for 

guidance. 

10/1/2025

Regarding Question 6. Past Program Experience (10 

points) -- If our org. has provided similar services 

elsewhere, should we detail that here? Or is this section 

only for those with past COG contracts? Asking since the 

question states "If the Applicant has not been a City 

grantee within the last five years, they will not lose 

points in this section."

This section should highlight the 

program that you are applying for 

and the outcomes and successes of 

that program, as well as how you 

retained clients, regardless of 

whether it was done in Gaithersburg 

or elsewhere. 

The statement, "If the Applicant has 

not been a City grantee within the 

last five years, they will not lose 

points in this section" is an error and 

has been removed. 

10/1/2025

Regarding required documents - can you give any more 

detail on "g. Copies of company’s professional 

registrations, and affiliations and memberships." -- what 

types of registrations are relevant here? 

(If applicable) If your organization 

holds memberships or affiliations 

with professional associations or 

networks related to your service 

area (e.g., National Alliance on 

Mental Illness, Maryland Nonprofits, 

local coalitions), you may include 

copies of those as well.

10/3/2025

We hope all is well and you're remaining safe! When 

drafting our proposal we wanted to know if there any 

specific language that should be avoided based on the 

Executive Orders that were in a previous grant 

application?

We wanted to ensure that we are not out of compliance 

with words like equity, inclusion, and immigrants?

The City does not ban applicants 

from using words such as equity, 

inclusion, or immigrants in 

proposals. Follow individual section 

directions in the NOFO and answer 

the questions being asked, and 

describe your program and target 

population factually.



10/21/2025

when completing the application in the portal, what 

number from our budget spreadsheet goes in the 'total 

program budget' box? is it the total for just City 

residents (that we arrive at by calculating the 

percentage of our entire program budget that goes to 

City residents)? divided by the number of City residents 

to be served? Or is it the total for City and Non-city 

expenses? divided by all residents served?

We can see how this box can be 

confusing and have removed it from 

the application.

10/21/2025

1. Where has the budget narrative template (mentioned 

in the Q&A on 9/24) been uploaded? 

2. regarding the blue budget column: line 7 under 

definitions on sheet 1 of the budget spreadsheet 

advises applicants to determine the percentage of 

program expenses for clients allowed under the NOFO 

and use that as our program total. however, in the Q&A 

on 9/24, applicants are told the total program should 

include city and non-city expenses. I do not see the 

budget spreadsheet (updated) with new instructions 

that is mentioned on the amendment-1 page: The 

NOFO is hereby amended such that the Budget 

Spreadsheet is deleted in its entirety and replaced with 

the Budget Spreadsheet (updated) attached hereto as 

Exhibit A and as posted on the City Grant Opportunities 

website. Please clarify. Thanks so much! I opened the 

grants page in 2 browsers and on my phone to make 

sure it wasn't a 'clear my cache' issue... I am not seeing 

exhibit A or the budget narrative template.

1. There is no included budget 

narrative template. Applicants 

should prepare a separate budget 

narrative complete with information 

called for in the application 

instructions. A great way to organize 

this information is with a table 

created in Word or Excel. A separate 

upload option for the budget 

narrative has been added to the 

application.

2. The blue section of the budget 

spreadsheet needs to reflect the 

established budget for the program 

you are requesting funds for (total 

program expense: city residents + 

noncity residents). This is for both 

the top personnel category and type 

of program expense category.

The green section of the budget 

sheet needs to reflect requested 

costs for City residents only. With 

this request you are saying, "with 

this funding we can serve X number 

(row 5) of CITY clients."  This is 

where your total budget should 

reflect only total costs associated 

with services to city resident(s).



10/23/2025

1. Question: 

With regards to NOFO 5. Workplan Timeline "Provide a 

work plan timeline that describes the phases into which 

the proposed project will be performed" Does this 

require a GANTT chart, or will any template suffice?

2. Question:

In the electronic portal submission portion: is the 

Executive Director / CEO also considered the signing 

official if the grant was awarded?

1. A GANTT chart is a great tool that 

can be accepted, however, any 

template will suffice.

2. Correct, the Executive Director or 

CEO will be the signing official on 

the final grant contract.

10/22/2025

In section VI. D. the NOFO says, "Applicants are 

prohibited from discussing this solicitation or any part 

thereof with any employee, agent, or representative of 

the City except as expressly authorized herein." Are we 

allowed to talk with staff of City-managed facilities 

about the needs of their community and the use of their 

facilities for program delivery as it relates to this Grant?

By “City-managed facilities” i.e. 

Activity Center, Casey, Arts Barn, 

etc.), City staff in those City facilities 

would be 

employees/agents/representatives 

of the City, and discussing the 

solicitation with them would be a 

violation of the NOFO. 

Discussions of the needs of the 

facility generally, perhaps as a form 

of research for the preparation of 

the solicitation application, without 

reference to the solicitation 

specifically would be allowed as it 

would not be a discussion about the 

solicitation. 

Applicants should be careful in a 

circumstance such as the one 

described to not discuss the 

solicitation or grant. A general 

discussion about the logistics of 

using the facility for a program (not 

mentioning the solicitation) and the 

needs of the community that uses 

the facilities would be acceptable 

and not a violation of the Section VI 

(D) of the NOFO. 



10/24/2025

Copies of company’s professional registrations, and 

affiliations and memberships.  Can you specify what this 

is asking for? I'm a little confused.  Thanks! 

(If applicable) If your organization 

holds memberships or affiliations 

with professional associations or 

networks related to your service 

area (e.g., National Alliance on 

Mental Illness, Maryland Nonprofits, 

local coalitions), you may include 

copies of membership certificates, 

confirmation letters, or other proof 

of affiliation as well.


